

No. 98-1036

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

\_\_\_\_\_  
STATE OF ILLINOIS,  
*Petitioner*

v.

WILLIAM WARDLOW, aka SAM WARDLOW,  
*Respondent*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Filed August 6, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. A PERSON'S FLIGHT FROM POLICE, ABSENT OBJECTIVE EVIDENCE OF CRIMINAL BEHAVIOR, IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY A TEMPORARY INVESTIGATIVE STOP PURSUANT TO <i>TERRY v. OHIO</i> .....	6
1. The Fourth Amendment Safeguards the Privacy of Individuals Against Arbitrary Invasions By Government Officials .....	6
2. <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> Requires Reasonable Suspicion Based Upon the Totality of Circumstances that Crime Is Afoot, Prior to a Temporary Investigative Stop .....	8
3. A <i>Terry</i> Stop of a Person Who Flees at the Sight of Four Police Cars and Eight Police Officers Would Have Been Regarded as an Unlawful Seizure at Common Law .....	12

B. THIS COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES TEST TO DETERMINE REASONABLE SUSPICION FOR A <i>TERRY</i> STOP .....	18
1. Police Must Consider Contextual Circumstances in Determining Reasonable Suspicion .....	18
2. The Illinois Courts Never Characterized Respondent's Flight as "Unprovoked" .....	22
C. FLIGHT MAY BE ONE FACTOR IN DETERMINING REASONABLE SUSPICION OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, BUT FLIGHT ALONE CANNOT SUPPORT A <i>TERRY</i> STOP .....	24
D. TO PASS CONSTITUTIONAL MUSTER, A "HIGH CRIME AREA" SHOULD BE SUFFICIENTLY LOCALIZED TO ASSURE THAT AN INDIVIDUAL'S REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE UNFETTERED DISCRETION OF POLICE .....	31
E. BY REQUIRING LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS TO ARTICULATE THOSE OBSERVATIONS THAT CONSTITUTE REASONABLE SUSPICION, THE COURTS MAINTAIN JUDICIAL REVIEW, ELIMINATE ARBITRARY POLICE DISCRETION AND BALANCE THE PUBLIC'S RIGHT TO PERSONAL SECURITY AND PRIVACY IN FAVOR OF FREEDOM FROM POLICE INTERFERENCE .....	36
CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE(S)
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972) . . . . .	10
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990) . . . . .	10
<i>Alberty v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 499 (1896) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896) . . . . .	15
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973) . . . . .	4
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) . . . . .	5, 7, 17
<i>Britt v. State</i> , 673 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	25
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 438 (1979) . . . . .	27, 29, 32
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) . . . . .	19
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 52 (1967) . . . . .	7
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) . . . . .	7
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1849, ___ U.S. ___ (1999) . . . . .	38

<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 687 N.E.2d 53 (1997) . . . . .	38
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (1765) . . . . .	5, 7
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) . . . . .	27
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) . . . . .	26
<i>Hickory v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 408 (1896) . . . . .	14
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) . . . . .	11
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984) . . . . .	27
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) . . . . .	8
<i>Maryland v. BUIE</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990) . . . . .	11, 35
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948) . . . . .	16
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1991) . . . . .	19, 22
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993) . . . . .	22, 34, 35
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 481 N.W.2d 840 (Minn. 1992) . . . . .	34
<i>New v. State</i> , 674 So. 2d 1377 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995) . . . . .	33

<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	10, 32
<i>People v. Bower</i> , 597 P.2d 115 (Cal. 1979) .....	33
<i>People v. Holmes</i> , 619 N.E.2d 396 (N.Y. 1993) .....	25, 26
<i>People v. Shabaz</i> , 378 N.W.2d 451 (Mich. 1985) .....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern PA v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	19
<i>Reid v. Georgia</i> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980) .....	10, 29
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997) .....	37, 38
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968) .....	29
<i>Starr v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 627 (1897) .....	14
<i>State v. Ellington</i> , 680 So. 2d 174 (La. Ct. App. 1996) .....	29
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 488 N.W.2d 359 (Neb. 1992) ..	25, 31
<i>State v. Nealen</i> , 616 N.E.2d 944 (Ohio Ct. App. 1992) .....	33
<i>State v. Valentine</i> , 636 A.2d 505 (N.J. 1994) .....	20
<i>State v. Weitman</i> , 525 P.2d 293 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1974) .....	33

<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turnblin v. State</i> , 664 N.E.2d 783 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996) .....	29
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 514 A.2d 414 (D.C. 1986) .....	24
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981) .....	4, 10, 11, 18
<i>United States v. Embry</i> , 546 F.2d 552 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Margeson</i> , 259 F.Supp. 256 (E.D. Pa. 1966) .....	25
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 554 (1980) .....	27
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 83 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 831 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1987) <i>rev'd</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	10
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976) .....	19

<i>Vernonia Sch. District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) . . . . .	13, 23
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979) . . . . .	11, 35, 36
<b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV . . . . .	6
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV . . . . .	6
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Anthony G. Amsterdam, <u>Perspectives on the Fourth Amendment</u> , 58 MINN. L. REV. 349 (1974) . . . . .	8
William Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> , (1765-1769) . . . . .	14
A.M. Burrill, <u>Circumstantial Evidence</u> (1868) . . . . .	14
Lewis Carroll, <u>Through the Looking Glass and What Alice Found There</u> (1993) . . . . .	22
Morgan Cloud, <u>Searching Through History: Searching for History</u> , 63 U. CHI. L. REV. 1707 (1996) . . . . .	12, 13
William J. Cuddihy, <u>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</u> (1990) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, Claremont Graduate School (Ann Arbor, MI) (available from UMI Dissertation Services, 300 N Road, Ann Arbor, MI)) . . . . .	5, 12, 13, 16

David A. Harris, <u>Factors for Reasonable Suspicion: When Black and Poor Means Stopped and Frisked</u> , 69 IND. L.J. 659 (1994) . . . . .	15, 37
Charles L. Hobson, <u>Flight and Terry: Providing the Necessary Bright Line</u> , 3 MD. J. CONTEMP. LEG. ISSUES 119 (1992) . . . . .	24
Sheri Lynn Johnson, <u>Race and the Decision to Detain a Suspect</u> , 93 YALE L.J. 214 (1983) . . . . .	37
Wayne R. LaFave, <u>Search and Seizure</u> (3d ed. 1996) . . . . .	37
Wayne R. LaFave, <u>"Street Encounters" and the Constitution: Terry, Sibron, Peters and Beyond</u> , 67 MICH. L. REV. 39 (1968) . . . . .	21
Tracey Maclin, <u>When the Cure for the Fourth Amendment is Worse Than the Disease</u> , 68 S. CAL. L. REV. 9 (1999) . . . . .	13
Murray, <u>Toward a Classification of Interactions, Toward a General Theory of Action</u> (1987) . . . . .	21
<i>Proverbs</i> 28:1 . . . . .	13
John H. Wigmore, <u>Evidence</u> (James H. Chadbourn ed. 1979) . . . . .	14
